
 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
City Plans Panel 
 
Date:   2 September 2021 
 
Subject:  Planning application reference 19/02081/FU Full Planning Application for 
residential development and ancillary flexible commercial space (use class A1, A2, 
A3, A4, B1 and D1) on land at Ellerby Road and East Street, Cross Green, Leeds    
 
Applicant Date Valid   Target Date 
S Harrison Developments Ltd  03.04.2019     22.10.2021 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
DEFER and DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for approval subject to the 
specified conditions set out in Appendix 2 (and amendment to or addition of any 
others which he might consider appropriate) and the completion of a Section 106 
agreement to include the following obligations: 
 
 - Affordable housing provision of 18 discounted rent (80% market rent) flats     
           on-site subject to an overage clause upon practical completion of the    
           development 
- On-site publicly accessible greenspace at the northern part of the site  
- Off-site greenspace contribution for improvements to Bow Street     

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Burmantofts & Richmond Hill 
Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 
   

Originator: C. Briggs 

Telephone:        0113 2224409 

 

   

 

 

  

 
    Ward Members consulted
  

Yes  
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           Recreation Ground £295,635.21 
- Mitigation for removal of on-street car parking space £6000 
-          Residential Travel Fund £80,580.50 
-      Enhancement to local TROs if necessary as a direct result of the development  
- Travel plan monitoring fee £4332 
- Cooperation with local jobs and skill initiatives 
 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been completed 
within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer.  

 
Conditions  
Draft Conditions for 19/02081/FU See Appendix 2 of this report - 20th October 
2020 City Plans report  
 

1.0 Introduction: 
1.1 This report is brought to City Plans Panel because it relates to a major planning 

application in the City Centre that proposes a sub-policy position on affordable 
housing due to a financial viability consideration and which was deferred at City 
Plans Panel on 22 October 2020.  The previous Plans Panel report is attached 
as Appendix 2 of this report and to which Members’ attention is directed, as this 
contains the appropriate policy background and substantive analysis of the 
application as previously submitted and the proposed draft planning conditions.   
 

1.2 In summary, Members expressed concerns regarding the following matters at 
that meeting: 

 
a. Layout of building and façade treatments/materials (including green edge to 

East Street) 
b. Amount and layout of landscape/greenspace/amenity space 
c. Layout, location and quantity of car parking 
d. Number of electric vehicle charging points (EVCP) 
e. All of the above in the context of the viability case and implications for affordable 

housing provision.   
 
1.3 On 7th April 2021 the applicant presented their emerging responses to Members’ 

previously-expressed concerns at a virtual informal design workshop.  This had 
been arranged so that the applicant could better understand, and subsequently 
aim to  respond to, Members’ concerns.   It was made clear by Members at the 
workshop that any comments at the workshop would not prejudice their views at 
Plans Panel, but it allowed them to express them in more detail to the applicant’s 
architect.  
 

1.4 Members’ comments at the workshop were positive.  Members welcomed the 
principle of the revisions to the proposal in terms of façade materials and 
architectural detailing, increase in electric vehicle charging points, softening 
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effects of grasscrete surfacing in the car park, and the increase in heights by one 
storey to two blocks subject to the demonstration that this would not block key 
views, and an understanding of the implications for affordable housing provision 
at the site.  
 

1.5 The applicant has submitted revised plans in response to the comments at the 
workshop and the revisions are assessed below.  

 
1.6 The amendments can be summarised as follows: 

 
a. 23 additional flats 13 x 1-bed, 9 x 2-bed, 1 x 3-bed flats added in two additional 

floors of accommodation, one on Block A and one on Block B.  Revised 
building heights would be as follows: 
Block A - 9 Storeys (previously 8) 
Block B - 9 Storeys (previously 8) 
Block C - 9 Storeys (unchanged) 
Block D - 7 Storeys (unchanged) 

 
Block A would include 11 additional units, six of these would be affordable 
dwellings.  

 
Block B would include 12 additional units, four of these would be affordable 
dwellings. 

 
b. Amendments have been made to the facade materials and architectural 

detailing: 
- All windows have been aligned vertically on each block as a change to the 

staggered fenestration pattern previously proposed; 
- Glazing openings increased to all flats to increase the amount of natural 

light achieving full height windows; 
- Recessed masonry panels removed adjacent to the window panels and 

replaced with stack bonded masonry detailing on the line of the façade; 
- Juliet balconies incorporated into the window design to all flats; 
- Deep window reveals have been retained to all flats and the windows to the 

commercial units; 
- Perforated metal side panels to bedroom windows; 
- Blocks A and C brick colour has been changed to a modern red brick 
- Blocks B and D brick colour has been changed to a stone colour brick  
- Consistent brick detailing across all blocks to for example utilising a variety 

of  brick bonding to give a ‘tapestry’ effect. 
 

c. Provision of 31 EVCP stations at completion of the development and future-
proof provision including substation capacity, cabling and ducting for a further 
72 EVCP-enabled spaces.  Previously only 31 EVCP spaces were proposed.  

 
d. The additional storeys have provided a further 10 affordable units across 
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 the scheme. The mix would comprise of 50% 1 beds, 39% 2 beds and 11% 3 
 beds, a similar mix to the submitted scheme. 
 
2.0 Appraisal of proposed revisions 

 
2.1  Layout of building and façade treatments/materials (including green edge to 

East Street) 
2.1.1 It is considered that the proposed revisions represent an improvement in terms of 

materials and architectural detailing.  The revised window alignment would 
improve the proportions of the facades and offer full height glazing for future 
residents.  The stack bonded masonry detailing would offer variety and interest to 
the layering of the facades, combined with Juliet balconies and deep recessed 
window reveals, and perforated metal side panels, all emphasise the vertical 
rhythm.  The increase in height to Block A would improve the proportions of the 
block when viewed from East Street.  The amendment to Blocks A and C brick 
colour changed to a modern red brick would offer a modern crispness, subject to 
understanding the texture, colour and type of brick with the provision of samples 
at planning condition stage.   Blocks B and D brick colour has been changed to a 
stone colour to provide contrast and variety, and to complement the use of stone 
on adjacent heritage assets. 

 
2.1.2 The footpath along East Street would be increased to achieve a generous width 

varying between 4m and 5.5m in front of Block C. The building has been located 
as deep into the site as practical to create a wider footway whilst still providing 
sufficient space for the vehicular entrance from Bow Street.  Unfortunately, the 
constraints of this layout means there would not be sufficient space for street trees 
but planters are proposed within the gaps between the ground floor brick piers to 
the commercial units. 

 
2.1.3 The full height glazing to the commercial unit and PRS management office would 

generate an active frontage along East Street, which would provide active frontage 
to the street, which is lacking along the other frontages to East Street. 

 
2.1.4  The previous key views that were tested for the previous scheme have been re-

tested and images were produced in order to determine the impact on the 
proposed building heights on St Saviours Church. Block A slightly reduces the view 
of the church however this is not considered to be harmful. The position of Block 
B means it would not be visible from identified key views as it is hidden by existing 
buildings, and therefore would not be an impact on the distant views to St Saviours 
Church from this location. 

 
2.1.5 With reference to the above considerations and the updated Design and Access 

Statement Addendum, it is considered that the applicant has demonstrated the 
potential impact of the  revised plans on the impact of the massing, scale and 
layout of the proposal on the setting of several listed buildings, including the Grade 
I Listed St Saviours Church and the Eastern Riverside Conservation Area.    It is 
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considered that the revised proposal – including its form, scale, materials and 
detailed design features – would enhance the significance and setting of nearby 
heritage assets in accordance with paragraphs 194-208 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework, Core Strategy Policies P10 and P11, the site requirements of 
the Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan, and in accordance with  the duties 
incumbent on the Local Planning Authority under s66 and s72 of the Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas Act 1990.  

 
2.2 Amount and layout of landscape/greenspace/amenity space 
2.2.1 Although there is not an increase in useable greenspace on site, the space within 

the site has been improved in appearance.  Car park spaces within the central 
courtyard would now be finished in grasscrete to soften the area and significantly 
reduce the amount of tarmac. No existing trees require removal at the site, and 41 
new trees would be planted within the courtyard space.  This would be a managed 
and maintained publicly accessible open space secured by way of planning 
obligation in the proposed Section 106 Agreement.  On balance, as discussed at 
section 10.3 of the 22 October 2020 in summary, the siting of the buildings, 
provision of public realm, balance of hard and soft landscaping, and location of 
future pedestrian routes, would be appropriate to create a sense of place and 
ensure good pedestrian connections linking across the site from the Ellerby Road 
in the north east to East Street and the riverside beyond, linking to the South Bank.   
The proposal would provide new tree planting and would contribute towards 
enhancements to the neighbouring recreation ground.  It is therefore considered 
that the proposal would be on balance in accordance with Saved UPDR Policy 
LD1, Core Strategy Policies P10, P11, P12, G1 and the site requirements in the 
AVLAAP. 

 
2.3 Layout, location and quantity of car parking 
2.3.1 Limitations of the site access mean that, despite the above revisions to the 

scheme, the overall layout remains unchanged with the exception of landscaping 
improvements noted above.  In the context of the wider changes to the scheme, 
no further revisions are considered necessary in this regard, subject to the 
provision of electric vehicle charging points in line with policy.  Car parking 
provision would be typical of other edge of City Centre sites at around 34% 
provision, and as discussed in section 10.5 of the previous City Plans Panel report, 
and this is considered to be acceptable.  

 
2.4 Number of electric vehicle charging points (EVCP) 
2.4.1 The applicant originally proposed 31 EVCP.  Members expressed concerns 

regarding the low provision of EVCP which in order to comply with policy should 
be all 124 spaces.  In response the applicant has confirmed 31 fully equipped 
EVCP stations at completion of the development with a further provision of the 
infrastructure to enable future connection of 72 spaces so that substation capacity, 
ducting and cabling would be in place for 103 spaces. This remains a short-fall in 
overall terms but it is an improvement on the previous submitted scheme. The 
applicant proposes a monitoring regime within the Travel Plan for the future 
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provision of the charging stations.  With reference to the viability considerations in 
this case, this is considered acceptable with regard to the requirements of Core 
Strategy Policy EN8 and the Parking SPD.  

 
2.5 Proposed revisions in the context of the viability case and implications for 

affordable housing provision   
2.5.1 The applicant has been able to increase the number of affordable units across the 

scheme from the 8 units (2.48%) agreed with the District Valuer (DV) during the 
consultation process to 18 units (5%) following the changes listed above and in 
particular the addition of one extra storey to blocks A & B as discussed at 
paragraph 2.1.4 above.  

 
2.5.2 The previous and proposed apartment totals and mixes are listed below for 

reference: 
 

Apartment Mix 
Previously submitted mix 

1 Bed 2 Bed 3 Bed Total 
177 127 18 322 
55% 39% 6%  

 
Revised mix 
1 Bed 2 Bed 3 Bed Total 
190 136 19 345 
55% 39% 6%  

 
 
Affordable Mix 
Previously submitted mix 
1 Bed 2 Bed 3 Bed Total 
    
4 3 1 8 
50% 38% 13%  
    
    

Revised Mix 
1 Bed 2 Bed 3 Bed Total    

9 7 2 18    

  
50% 39% 11%    

 
2.5.3 The applicant has maximised the number of additional affordable units from the 

increased revenue generated through the extra floors to blocks A and B. The tables 
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above show that the proposals are almost identical to the mix of the submitted 
scheme as a pro-rata mix of units for the affordable housing provision. 

 
2.5.4 The applicant has calculated the cost of delivering the additional 23 units at a 

slightly reduced cost per sqm on the basis that items such as drainage, foundations 
and roof structures were already accounted for in the submitted scheme. The 
applicant has used the same rental levels as the DV agreed viability assessment 
to determine the total revenue. The applicant has then reviewed the cost of 
incorporating a variety of mixes of affordable units and equated this to the revenue 
which resulted in the revised mix above. 

  
2.5.5 In addition, the applicant is offering to increase the number of affordable units up 

from 5% as proposed to a policy compliant position of 20% discounted market rent 
flats (up to 69 flats) should the viability of the project and the market conditions 
improve, subject to an updated and independently assessed viability appraisal. 
This means that any improvement in viability would generate funds towards 
additional affordable units.   This is considered reasonable in the context of the 
current viability case and this would be included in the provisions of the Section 
106 legal agreement.  

 
2.5.6 The DV has confirmed that this is a reasonable approach given the history of 

dialogue regarding this site.  
 
2.5.7 All other planning obligations remain as the original submission, as highlighted in 

the recommendation box above.   
 
2.5.8 The Community Infrastructure Levy contribution would increase to £161,271.41 

from £149,429.30 as a result of the increase in proposed floorspace.   The 
payment of CIL is not material to the determination of the planning application. 
Accordingly, this information is presented for Members’ information only. 

2.5.9 In summary the overall benefits of the scheme are considered as follows: 
a. 345 new dwellings that would be policy compliant in terms of space standards 

(Policy H9) and accessibility standards (Policy H10); 
b. Policy compliant cycle parking levels; 
c. Policy compliant sustainable design and construction and energy strategy 

including future proofing for connection to District Heat Network; 
d. 38% (31 spaces) electric vehicle charging point full provision including charging 

stations with a further 72 future-proofed provision of electric vehicle charging 
infrastructure including cabling and ducting; 

e. 41 new trees on-site with no existing trees removed as part of the proposal; 
f. off-site contribution to improvements at the neighbouring Bow Street recreation 

ground; 
g. ground floor active frontages to East Street; 
h. new controlled toucan crossing to East Street and a widened shared 

footway/cycle way to improve connectivity across and along East Street; 
i. landscaping and connectivity improvements to an existing Public Right of Way 
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j. regeneration of a longstanding vacant brownfield site with buildings that would 
feature good quality architectural details and materials in the setting of heritage 
assets; and 

k. provision of 18 affordable housing dwellings (5% at 80% discounted market 
rent). 

 
3.0 Conclusion 
3.1 The application revisions have been published on Public Access since they were 

submitted and no additional comments have been made by local residents or 
interested parties.  Historic England were re-consulted and stated that their 
previous comments stand, and these are addressed in the 20 October 2020 City 
Plans Panel report and paragraph 2.2.1 of this report.  

 
3.2 It is considered that the scheme represents a significant improvement to the 

proposals that were considered in October 2020 with regards to the areas of 
concern highlighted by Members at that time.   

 
3.3 As a whole, the proposal would result in a high-quality and appropriate 

development, The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to 
the planning obligations set out in the recommendation box and the planning 
conditions recommended at Appendix 3 of the 22 October 2020 report. 

 
  
Appendix 1 – Proposed Layout Plan 
Appendix 2 – City Plans Panel 22 October Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
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